22422 PU - 5/2/60 AGB CO.199-207 Weighton Avenue April 12, 1960 so to: Gemercial Proporties, Inc. co to: (Korporation Counsel ur. Orrio B. Sasvey 20% brighton Avenus The Board of Appeals in emoidering your appeal under the Zoning Codinance involving the extension of the service station use on the presides at the above named location approved the parking of customers presides at the above named location approved the parking of customers on the thirty foot wirip of land extending narrow the rear of the presides provided that said strip is completely black-topped, but presides a variance to preside a fuel motor vehicles on the presides. It is therefore processes that the sale of used cars which you have been conducting on the premises is discontinued without any mesoscopy delay. If you are to continue the use of the thirty-foot side area of the left for parking of costagers wars, it is necessary that the area involved be provided with black-topped surfacing and that a busper area involved be provided with black-topped surfacing and that a busper guard at his to include high be installed on private property just in guard at his of St. George Street so that parked cars cannot extend beside the line of St. George Street so that parked cars cannot extend beside the line of St. George Street so that parked cars cannot extend beside the line of St. George Street so that parked an accomplished, notify this department for an down the size is a second line of the lost will be leaved inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when, if everything in found in order, a contificate of inspection, when a second line or that part of the lost will be leaved. promises involved. Very truly yours, Albert J. Score Inspector of Bulldings A35/38

Cplt. 59/86-199-207 Brighton Avenue

December 15, 1959

Mr. Ordo E. Seavey 205 Brighton Avenue co to: Commercial Properties, Inc. 10 Congress Square

Dock Mr. Seaveys

An inspector from this department reports operations being conducted on the premises outside the service station operated by you at the above mand location which appear to be contrary to Zoning Ordinance restrictions. The property is located mostly in a B-1 Business Zone where the service station use, as well as automobile sales, is not an allowable use. The service station use was established about 20 years ago after authorization of the Board of Appeals and there have been a number of other appeals involving the property sustained since that time.

The property therefore has rights as a lawful existing non-conforming use and Sections 17 of the Zoning Grdinance provides that any lawful non-conforming use of building or premises existing on June 5, 1957 may continue but may not be enlarged or extended to any part of the building or premises not so used on that date. It appears that you have recently filled in the rear portion of the lot on which the building is located and are using it for the sale and display of used care. Since the sale of automobiles is not an allowable use in the B-I Business Zone and it is being conducted on a part of the premises not so previously used, such an operation is unlawful under the Zoning Ordinance and must be discontinued at once.

If you wish to continue such operations at this location, you should try to secure approval of the ord of Appeals. To instigate appeal proceedings it is necessary that you file at this office an application for a certificate of occupancy for such a use and that you furnish therewith a plot plan showing location of existing building on lot and areas where cars are to be displayed for sale, including location and width of existing and new driveway entrances to lot from both streets. Should you have further questions concerning application of the Zoning Ordinance to this situation, I shall be glad to go further into the matter upon request.

Very truly yours,

Albert J. Sears Inspector of Buildings

AJS/Jg

APPLICATION FOR SERVICIONAL C. C. LANGE OR SUE OF FRENTILES

| P ward, Male January 13, 1960 |
|--|
| B-1 & n-5 |
| Location 199-207 Brighton Avenue Zore B-1 & d-5 |
| To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, Portland, Maine |
| The undersigned hereby applies for a certificate of occupancy to allow the Parking and sales of motor vehicles in connection. |
| use of the above named premises for with data- |
| as set forth on the attached site plan (made by <u>Orrio Seavey</u> whose address is <u>2C5 Brighter Avenue</u>) to so w compliance with the Zoning Ordinance according to the intended use and the zone in which the property is |
| Owner (name, address and phone number) Commercial Properties, Inc., 10 Congress 5q. |
| Teases (name, address and phone number) Orris Seavey, 205 Brighton Avos |
| Is proposed use to be accessory to a building or other use on this lot? |
| If off-street parking is sought, what is proposed maximum number of vehicles to be parked—passenger cars? |
| Have you secured on the site plan the written approval of existing and proposed entrances to and exits from the premises for vehicles over public sidewalks by the Traffic Engineer (Dept. of Pub. Worrs)? No change in entrances to lot And, if access to the premises is available from more than one street, have you secured similar approval by the Planning Board? No change |
| Have you shown on the site plan the true location of <u>all</u> trees on the public street along the frontage of the premises (both streets if a corner let)? None |
| Do you propose to remove or disturb any tree on a public street? <u>ho</u> If so, have you secured on the site plan the written approval of the Director of Parks and Recreation? |
| Signature of Owner Crear & sleasure |
| By(duly authorized thereto) |
| 发展 横 海 一 美 手 人 等 等 |
| THIS IS NOT A CERTIFICATE OF COUUPANCY |
| То |
| COMMENCING the above proposed use of the premises would be IN LOLATION of the Zoning Ordinance unless a Certificate of Occupanty is first produce, from the Department of Building Inspection. |
| However, improvement of the presents a condimate the site plan and the above application may now proceed with the terminal and entire the subject to the conditions indicated below-instine the site of the compliance with the requirements: |
| (Date) Inscretor of Buildings |

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE MEMORANDUM

To: Robert W. Donovan, Asst. Corporation Counsel

DATE: March 23, 1964

FROM: Albert J. Sears, Building Inspection Director

SUBJECT: Violation of Zoning Ordinance at 199-207 Brighton Ave., corner of St. George Street

I am sending you herewith file upers on this property, which has been a source of trouble for over four years now. There is a different operator of the station than the one who was operating it when the trouble started and the appeal was filed. However, the owner of the property is the same, Commercial Properties, Inc. (Harry Shwartz).

New operator has been notified as to limits of operations under Zoning Ordinance as record shows. Last week I had another complaint from Walter Burns about it and as latest pictures show the Zoning Ordinance is being violated. There is reason to believe that cars are being sold here also.

I am turning the case over to you for whatever action you may deem appropriate.

Albert J. Sears () Sears

AJS:m

Enc.

Hr. Walter Burns 257 Brighton Avenus Portland, Maine.

Dear Mr. Burger

I regret tives because City business took as to Augusta last Friday it was not possible for se to see you at that time.

I assume findt you wish to talk with me further about the operation of the service station at 199-207 Brighton Avenue.

This matter has now been referred by the Building Inspection Director to the Legal Department to determine whether or not any violation exists. If a violation is found to exist, I can assure you that we will take appropriate action.

Sincerely yours

Graham W. Watt City Manager

gbw

cc: Legal Department

Mr. Elmer P. Spofford 202 Brighton Avenue Commercial Properties, Inc. 10 Congress Square

Gentlemen!

Albert J. Seers. City Building Inspection Director, his turned cour to us for our attention his file deling with violations of the Zoning Ordinance occurring on the premises at 199-207 Brighton Avenue. As you are sware, it has been necessary at various times in the seat for Hr. Seers or his office to ask you to bring the property into compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

It now appears that the present operation is again in violation of the source Ordinage because of the parking of end also motor vehicles on the impaved dres at the rear of the lot. presides.

An you may know, under the Zoning Ordinance both the commer and occupant of property violating the Zoning Ordinance are guilty of midemanous and may be fined not more than \$50 for each day of violation. Unless the property is brought into compliance with the Zoning Ordinance immediately, it will be our duty to ask the court to issue a warrant against both owner and occupant. Also, if at any time in the future a violation should ensure it will be necessary for us to take the same action without further warning.

Yours very truly,

Robert W. Demoven Assistant Corporation Counsel

RWD/SD

cc: Albert J. Sears, Building Inspector

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE MEMORANDUM

TO: Albert J. Sears, Building Inspector

DATE: April 3, 1964

增

FROM: Robert W. Donovan, Assistant Corporation Counsel

SUBJECT: Cplt. 59/86 199-207 Brighton Avenue

As the attached copy of our letter of today's date will show, we have threatened the owner and occupant of the above property with court action. My reaction to a reading of the file is that a prosecution based on the use of the rear portion of the lot would be unrewarding. However, if we have further difficulties and can bring in reasonable proof of used car sales, we might be successful in court action.

Your file is returned to you herewith.

Robert W. Donovan

Assistant Corporation Counsel

RWD/sp Attachments



CS 120

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE MEMORANDUM

To: Robert W. Donovan, Asst. Corporation Counsel

DATE: March 23, 1964

FROM: Albert J. Sears, Building Inspection Director

SUBJECT: Violation of Zoning Ordinance at 199-207 Brighton Ave., corner of St. George Street

I am sending you herewith file papers on this property, which has been a source of trouble for over four years now. There is a different operator of the station than the one who was operating it when the trouble started and the appeal was filed. However, the comer of the property is the same, Commercial Properties, Inc. (Harry Shwarts).

New operator has been notified as to limits of operations under Zoning Ordinance as record shows. Last week I had another complaint from Walter Burns about it and as latest pictures show the Zoning Ordinance is being violated. There is reason to believe that cars are being sold here also.

I am turning the case over to you for whatever action you may deem appropriate.

Albert J. Sears

AJSim

enc.

PETITION

TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

We the undersigned, being either residents or property owners living in the vicinity of 199-207 Brighton Avenue, Portland, hereby object to the granting of an exception to the Zoning Ordinance as requested by Commercial Properties, Inc., being confident that the granting of such an exception would have an adverse effect on the value of our property, and that no undue hardship would result to Commercial Properties, Inc. upon the denial of its appeal.

Dr. Danif I. Brownstone STREET ADDRESS 260 Brighton Ge Manuel Stores 280 Buston are Tolar outoute 280 Brighten Clus. Ciedea Mic Saude 1911 Sighton Cone Maice B. Lee 221 Brighton are, Clecil By Thece 22/ Brighton aux Henry F. Luda! 221 Brighton Cene, E Buch Cay 227 Broken an Luise a Buckfley 229 Brighton ine, 245 "145" Fred & Tracken Marie J. Martin 245 Walty Burns 245 GLORIA BURNS 257 217 Maller III Lean 763 Franklin & Steams 1. 263 192 Whitney Cine, Horothy M. Thans

PETITION

TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE.

We the undersigned, being either residents or property owners Living in the vicinity of 199-207 Brighton Avenue, Portland, Lereby object to the granting of an exception to the Zoning Ordinance as requested by Commercial Properties, Inc., being confident that the granting of such an exception would have an adverse effect on the value of our property, and that no undue hardship would result to Commer. Properties, Inc. upon the denial of its appeal.

2604 18 Ainds. Margaret & Hudo Robert J. Camplell uguea C. Fallace Bellach & Wallace Ethel G. Matthews red & James Buth Il Gammon Vores of Barter my B. Cisterborg

Street Address

230 Brighton ave à 30 tanghton cor 227 Brighton are 228 Brighton Une 234 Brighton line 232 Brighton are 232 Brighton are 240 brighten an 240 Dighton ave. = 40 Brighton Clive

PETITION

TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

living in the vicinity of 199-207 Brighton Avenue, Portland, hereby object to the granting of an exception to the Zoning Ordinance as requested by Commercial Properties, Inc., being confident that the granting of such an exception would have an adverse effect on the Commercial Property, and that no undue hardship would result to Commercial Properties, Inc. upon the denial of its appeal.

Street ADDRESS

Activing of Courselance 46 Saint Strongs

Street ADDRESS

46 Saint Strongs

Supplied and Full They fag 59 St George

Ho St George

40 St George

To St George

To St George

To St George

To St.

242 Dartneverth St. Fortland, Maine April 7, 1960.

Franklin &. Hincley Board of appeals Portland, Maine

Dear Sin : Since we are out

of the state and will next

be able to attend the Board

fe able to attend the Board

of appeals meeting april 1941.

Ordinance, perfectly 199-20;

Ordinance are connected;

this affiral as it will de
this affirm as it

stations of which there is one directly opposite my property to ask for a going Change in the future. Will you kindly take care of our appeal as eve have lived there longer than any of these stations have been built. Dery & ly yours, Dora Wine Les Wine

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

Jan. 24-1960

The Board of As peals will hold a public Hearing in the Council he Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Thursday, January 28, 1960, at Properties. Inc. requesting an 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Commercial Properties, Inc. requesting an exception to the Zoning Ordinance to permit use of the newly filled-in area about thirty feet deep extending across the rear of the lot at 199-207 Brighton Avenue, Corner of St. George Street for parking of customer's cars and display for sale of used motor vehicles.

This permit is presently not issuable for the following reasons:

- (1) The service station use now existing on the lot is non-conforming under the Zoning Or inance in the B-1 Business Zone where the property is located, having been authorized by the Board of Appeals about twenty years ago, and an extension of a non-conforming use to other parts of the premises where such use has not been authorized is forbidden by Section 17-C of the
- (2) The sale of automobiles is a use excluded by Section 8-A-8 of the Ordinance from those allowable in the B-1 Business

This appeal is taken under Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinace which provides that such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by the Ordinance.

> BOARD OF APPEALS Franklin G. Hinckley Chairman

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

February 19, 1960

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a pullic hearing in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Thursday, March 3, 1960, at 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Commercial Properties, Inc. requesting an exception to the Zoning Ordinance to permit use of the newly filled-in area about thirty feet deep extending across the rear of the lot at 199-207 Brighton Avenue, corner of St. George Street, for parking of customer's cars and display for sale of used motor vehicles.

This permit is presently not issuable for the following reasons:

- (1) The service station use now existing on the lot is non-conforming under the Zoning Ordinance in the B-1 Business Zone where the property is located, having been authorized by the Board of Appeals about twenty years ago, and an extension of a non-conforming use to other parts of the premises where such use has not been authorized is forbidden by Section 17-C of the Ordinance.
- (2) The sale of automobiles is a use excluded by Section 8-A-8 of the Ordinance from those allowable in the B-1 Business Zone where the property is located.

This appeal is taken under Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance which provides that such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same some or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by the Ordinance.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Franklin G. Hinckley

Chairman

Thistian is Accide I Christian 3/3/60

Board of Appeals City Hall Building Portland, Maine Attention: Franklin G. Hinckley, Esq., Chairman

Dear Mr. Hinckley:

With reference to the appeal of Commercial roperties, Inc., on which public hearing is to be held Earch 3rd in connection with use of a strip of land thirty feet wide running along the rear of the Texaco Station at the corner of Brighton Avenue and St. George Street, I am the owner of the abutting land.

This is to advise you that I have no objection to the proposed use of the strip of land in question for parking of customers' cars and sale of automobiles. However, I would ask that you require the strip to be covered with a macadam hard top, so as to keep the lot clean, and also provide that this strip shall not be used for deposit of rubbish, debris, barrels and old automobile parts.

With many thanks for your kind cooperation, I am

Very truly yours,

Edward D. Noys:

Edward D. Noyes

FOREST CITY, INC. VICTORY VILLAGE, INC.

4 FOREST PARK PORTLAND, MAINE

Daniel Singer, Mgr. TEL. SPruce 3-4739

March 23, 1960

Mr. Franklin G. Hinckley, Chairman Board of Zoning Appeals City Building Portland. Maine

Dear Mr. Hinckley:

I understand that Commercial Properties, Inc. has petitioned that a thirty foot strip of land in the rear of the Texaco station at Brighton Avenue and St. George Street be used as

As Manager of Victory Village, with buildings across the street on Brighton Avenue at 214 and 216, I approve the projected use for parking. There is a parking shortage in the area, and no other reasonable prospect for against overnight parking on the city's strict enforcement moral obligation to encourage parking in suitable nearby

Yours sincerely,

VICTORY VILLAGE, INC.

Daniel Singer, Managor

ng /M

CHEST NEWS CO.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspection

AFGO-199-207 Brighton Ave., corner of St. George Street

January 14, 1960

Mr. Orrin E. Seavey 205 Brighton Avenue Commercial Properties, Inc., 10 Congress Square

Jcc to: Corporation Counsel

Gentlement

A certificate of occupancy for use of a nonly filled-in area about thirty feet deep extending across the rear of the lot at the above named location for parking of customer's cars and display for sale of used motor vehicles is not issuable for the following reasons:

- 1. The service station use now existing on the lot is nonconforming under the Zoning Ordinance in the B-1 Business Zone where the property is located, having been authorized by the Board of Appeals about twenty years ago, and an extension of a non-conforming use to other parts of the premises where such use has not been authorized is forbidden by Section 17-0 of the Ordinance.
- 2. The sale of automobiles is a use excluded by Section 8-A-8 of the Ordinance from those allowable in the B-1 Business Zone where the property is located.

We understand that you would like to exercise your appeal rights concerning these discrepancies. Accordingly we are certifying the case to the Corporation Counsel, to whose office in Room 209, City Hall, you should go to file the appeal. In order for the case to be considered at the next available meeting of the Appeal Board, it is necessary that the appeal be filed not later than Friday, January 15, 1960.

Very truly yours,

AJS/3E

Albert J. Sears Inspector of Buildings THE REAL PROPERTY.

and grant to the wife of high above restricted. An about a high desire to the about the about to the above to

Europe Administ for the Red Committed the topo Modelletin Registration

Sidinguisti

That he the tetrut star buttens in the neithbors of the killings of the sectodes some business will have be builted to the territories of the properties of

ALL BRITIONS INTERBOTES AFTER FOR ALL RESIDENT THAT SHOWS THE SECOND SERVICES AFTER ALL PROPERTY OF THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE SERVICES AND THE SERVICES AFTER ALL PROPERTY OF THE SERVICES AFTER ALL PROPERTY AFTER ALL P

POALD OF APPEALS Y CARTON OF HOUSE PAR COSTORNO

Granted Conditionally
4/14/60

DATE: April 14, 1960 60/29 HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF AT 199-207 Brighton Avenue, corner of St. George St. COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, INC.

Public Hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals. BOARD OF APPEALS

Franklin G. Hinckley VOTE Ralph L. Young Frederick Nelson No

Record of Hearing:

In Favor: Letters in file Everett A. Bean, 20 and 16 Beacon Street

Opposed: Petitions and letters in file Walter Burns, 257 Brighton Avenue J. Walter McLean, 263 Brighton Avenue Ernest D. Buckley, 229 Brighton Avenue Carl B. Hinds, 230 Brighton Avenue Dr. David I. Brownstone, 260 Brighton Avenue

Forest L. Barter, 2'0 Brighton Avenue G. W. Christian, 46 St. George Street Robert Campbell, 227 Brighton Avenue Daniel J. Bannigan, 11 Beacon Street

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

VARIANCE APPEAL

January 14, 1960

inder the provisions of Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, hereby respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals for a variance from the provisions of said Ordinance to permit:

Use of the newly filled-in area about thirty feet deep extending across the rear of the lot at this location for parking of customer's cars and display for sale of used motor vehicles. This existing on the lot is non-conforming under the Zoning Ordinance in the B-1 Business Zone where an extension of a non-conforming use to the premises where such use has not been excluded by Sec. 8-A-8 of the Ordinance.

(2) The sale of automobiles is a use the property is located.

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, INC.

APPELLANT TREESALE

DECISION

After public hearing held April 14, 1960, the Board of Appeals finds that all of the above conditions do exist with respect to this property and that a variance should be granted in this case, only as provided below.

It is, therefore, determined that a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance should be granted in this case, to permit the packing of customer's

f these premises provided that said strip shall be completely black-topped. A variance to permit sale of usec motor vehi les.

BOARD OF APPEALS

LOCATION 199-207 Brighton a PERMIT. INQUIRY COMPLAINT__

Memorandum from Department of Building Inspection, Portland, Maine

g

Hover or 3, 1356

Refore tank and piping is covered from view, installed in required to notify Building Inspection Deptsof readiness for inspection Locations 205 Brighton Ave. required to notaty curtains anspectation beproved by Building Impact on Depterand to refrain from covering up untill approved by Building Impact on Depterand This tank of 1-500 gallon capacity in required to be of steel or wrought iron no less in thickness than #12 scarse; and before installation or wrought from no loss in unickness than the scheet and uniced in the required to be protected against corresponding even though galvanized, by two coats of tar, asphaltum or other suitable mist regarding required to be protected against corresponding to the requirement of the responding to the res special protection wherein corresive soil such as ciniers or the like. Pipe lines connected to underground tanks, other than tubing and except fill lines and tost wells, must be provided with double swing joints excuspe are remaind the tank to settle without impairing the effections of the Omer and installer will have to bear the responsibility for the structural cubacity of the test to support loads from above and as hear. pipe connections.

If tank will be so located as to be subjected to the action of tide water or agrounds water, adequate anchorage or weighting must be provided to prevent "floating" when tank is empty or nearly so.

APPLICA

Class of Building or Type of Structure

Portland, Maine,

PORTLAND,

PERMIT ISSU 01,593 NOV 5 1950

B INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, JAINE

| an accordance with the Lams of the State of M. | ermit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure suips::ent wine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and |
|--|--|
| becifications if any submitted herewith and t | he following specifications: |
| ocation 205 Brighton Ave. | Within Fire Limits? no Dist. No. |
| Owner's name and addressCommerc | inl Froperties Inc. 602 Congress St. Telephone |
| essee's name and addressSeave; | respective from 205 Brighton Ave. Telephone 3-5123 Construction Co.482 Congress St. Telephone 3-5123 Telephone 3-5123 |
| Contractor's name and addressSimor | ids Construction Co.482, Congress Dy. Telephone |
| ا دورونو و | Specifications Plans Plans No. of sinces |
| | |
| Lost use | No. lamines |
| a.e No otories | Heat Style of roofRoofing |
| Other buildings on same lot | D. O. J.,00 |
| Estimated cost \$ | re, 5 |
| Ger | neral Description of New Work |
| To install 1-500 llon | fuel cil storage tank (underground)storage for private use. |
| Size of pring from tank | nderground and painted with asphaltum-tank bears Underwriter: to pump 2 li copper tubing. |
| Size of vent pipe 2" | |
| | and the first of the second se |
| BERG | no desire Timbacca |
| Tynk ? | siet very Turk and Joseph 11/4/18 |
| J. J | T. cogured. |
| The same and that this bornit does not in | clude installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in TO BE ISSUED TO contractor |
| the name of the heating contractor. LERING | , |
| • • | Details of New Work |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? | Is any electrical work involved in this work? |
| Is connection to be made to public sewer? | If not, what is proposed for sewage? |
| Has septic tank notice been sent? | Form notice sent? |
| Height average grade to top of plate | Height average grade to highest point of roof |
| Size,-frontdepth | No. storiessolid or filled land?earth or rock? |
| Material of foundation | Thickness, topbottomcellar |
| | |
| Rise per | r foot Roof covering |
| NT: - [-1: [V 01013] (| W Chimineva |
| Emminer Lumber-Kind Dr | essed or full size? |
| Size Circler Columns ut | nder girders Size Max. on centers - |
| Kind and thickness of outside sheathing | g of exterior walls? |
| Stude foutside wells and garming partiti | ons) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. |
| | , 2nd, roof |
| Joists and rafters: 1st floor | 2nd, 3rd, reof |
| 4 . 4 | , 2nd , 3rd , roof , roof |
| Maximum span: 1st lloor | 12.1 |
| If one story building with masonry walls | , thickness of walls?height? |
| • | If a Garage |
| No. cars now accommodated on same lot | to be accommodated |
| Will automobile remaining be done other | than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? |
| Will automobile repairing be deliced | Miscellaneous |
| PROVED: | no |
| 27.557111 | Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? |
| ail formson | Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to |
| Service Servic | see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are |
| CHIEF OF EINE DENU | observed? yes Simonds Construction Co. |
| | |
| | |

NOTES Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice Final Inspn. Cert. of Occupancy :ssueg Final Notif. Notif. closing-in Inspn. closing-in Date of permit Owner

205 Brighton Avenue

March 19, 1959

The Texas Company 102 Mechanic Street So. Portland, Maine

co to: Simonds Construction Go. 462g Congress Street

Gentlement

This is to notify you the details in our letter of February 27th have been corrected by sub-contractor Wakefield and alterations to the Texas Company station at 205 Brighton Avenue are completed to Building Code requirements.

Very truly yours,

717 C

NFC/Jg

Nelson F. Cartwright Field Inspector

205 Brighton Avenue

February 27, 1959

R. C. Wekefield 497 Ela Street Biddeford, Haine

cc to: The Texas Company 102 Mechanic Street So. Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. Wakefield:

Regarding the installation of an odl-fired suspended warm air furnace at the above filling station location, we note the following deficiencies:

1. The required automatic cut-off fire valve has not been provided, where suction oil line enters the building from outside oil storage tank,

OV

2. No "Emergency Switch" label has been provided on the electrical cut-off switch box located in lubrication room near front door.

nres

We expect the above matters to be taken care of at once, since you were informed of the above deficiencies about a month

Very truly yours,

NFC/jg

Nelson F. Cartwright Field Inspector



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

Portland, Maine, December 8, 1958

PERMIT ISSUED DEC 8 115/30 CITY of POLITIAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME. The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accordance with the Laws of Maine, the Puilding Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications: Location ... 205 Brighton Ave. Use of Building Service Station No. Stories ... 1 Installer's name and address R.C. Wakefield, 497 Elm St. Biddeford Me. Telephone 4-5461 General Description of Work To install fil-lired suspended warm air furnace, inplace of warm air unit. IF HEATER, OP POWER BOILER Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace 30"

From top of smoke pipe 40"

From front of appliance over 41 From sides or back of appliance over 31 Size of chimney flue ____8x12______Other connections to same flue _____none Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?yes. Name and type of burner Shaf-Connaire, guntype Labelled by underwriters' laboratories? Yes Will operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? bottom Location of oil storage __outside_underground ______ Number and capacity of tanks __1_50C_existing Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame?yes How many tanks enclosed? none IF COOKING APPLIANCE Skirting at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material from top of appliance? From front of appliance From sides and back From top of smokepipe Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue Is hood to be provided? If so, how vented? Forced or gravity? MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATIONSuspended at lest 8! from floor. Amount of fee enclosed?2,00........(\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same APPROVED: OK 12-8-58 47C Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed?yes.... R1 C. Wakefield INSPECTION COPY Signature of Installer by:

Date of permit -27.59 herrer -12-59 Wot done

Granted 10/31
58/124
DATE: Oct. 31, 1958

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF COMMERICAL PROPERTIES CORP.

AT 199-207 Brighton Avenue

Public Hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals.

BOARD OF APPEALS

VOTE

Franklin G. Hinckley Joseph T. Gough

Ralph L. Young

Record of Hearing:

No opposition.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

CONDITIONAL USE APPEAL

October 13

Commercial Properties Corp. owner of property at 199-207 Brighton Avenue under the provisions of Section 23 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, hereby Commercial Properties Corp. respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals to: Permit replacing a 1000 gallon underground gasoline storage tank with one having a capacity of 5000 gallons. This permit is not issuable because the service station use with which the tank is connected is non-conforming in the B-1 Business Zone in which the property is located, having been authorized by appeals granted in 1938 and 1946, and such an extension of a non-conforming use is forbidden by Section 16 of

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such permits use of the premises will not adversely affect property in the same and not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Commercial Properties Corp.

By:

ADDRILANT LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such permit may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that such use of the prexises will not adversely affect property in the same zone or neighborhood and will

APPELLANT

DECISION

After public hearing held October 31 After public hearing held October 31 ,1958, the Board of Appeals finds that such use of the premises will not adversely affect property in the same zone or neighborhood and will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

It is, therefore, determined that permit should

be issued in this case.

BOULOS JORDAN REN D. EDDY

Portland Water District

16 Casco Street Portland, Maine

HERMAN BURGI, JR. TREAS, & GEN. MGR.

Telephone SPruce 2-6557

October 22, 1958

Board of Appeals City of Portland Portland, Maine

Attention: Franklin G. Hinckley, Chairman

Dear Mr. Hinckley:

Reference is made to an appeal for an exception to the Zoning Ordinance for the installation of a gasoline storage tank, requested by Commercial Proper-

This letter is written to advise you that as the owner of property within 500 feet of subject premises,

Yours very truly,

PORTIAND WATER DISTRICT

Herman Burgi, Jr. Treasurer & General Manager

HB:1fb

CITY OF FORTLAND, MATTE

October 28, 1958

Simond's Construction Co. 482: Congress Street

Summer Bernstein, Eeq. 97A Exchange Street

Texaco Canyany 102 Machanic Street So, Portland, Maine

Portland Rump Company 321 Lincoln Street 50. Portland, Maine

Gont's enema

The local of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Friday, October 31, 1958, at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chember of the City Hall, Portland, Maine, to hear the appeal of Commercial Properties Corp. under the Kouing Ordinance.

Pleases be present or be represented at this bearing in support of this appeal.

HOARD OF APPEALS

Franklin G. Finckley
Chairman

ectober 10, 1958

AP- 199-207 Brighton Ave., corner of St. George street

Texa co Conpany 102 Machanio Street po. Fortland, Faine Beavey's Texaco Stutton 105 Url Enton Avenue

ec to: Summer Sarnetein, Lag. 97% Axchange Street ce to: Corporation Lounsel ce to: Portland lump Company 321 Lincoln Street S . Fortland, Maine

are pendic to insue a pendit for replacing a 1000 anlien underground assolino utorage tans with one having moderaty of feet gallons at the above named location because the service station use with which the tank in which the property is located, having been authorized by a peals granted in 1938 and 1946, and such an extension be a non-conforming use is formidden by Justien lo of the Coning Ornitalvice.

Soning vinitariand that the owner would like to exerdiss it's appeal rights concerning this disorepancy. Accordingly we are certifying the case to the Corporation Lounnel, at whose office in coop 20%, Gity Hall, appeals are filed.

very cruly yours,

, Albert J. Sears deputy inspector of Bullings

1,13:10

*Niemorandum from Department of Building Inspection, Portland, Maine

October 16, 1958

Before tank and hiping is covered from view, installer is required from view, installer and to refrain Before tank and kiping is covered from view, installer is required to notify Fire pept Headquarters of readiness for inspection and to refrain to notify Fire pept Headquarters in Fire next Headquarters. ering of until approved by Fire Dept. Benduarters. be of steel or installation is tank of 1-5000 gallon capacity is required to he or installation is that tank of 1-5000 gallon day then in the or installation is the or installation in the or installation is the or installation in the or installation in the or installation is the or installation in the or installation in the or installation is the or installation in the or installation in the or installation is the or installation in the or installation is the or installation in the or installation in the or installation is the or installation is the or installation in the or installation is the or installation is the or installation in the or installation is the original installation in the original This tank of 1-5000 gallon capacity is required to installation is wrought iron no less in thickness than in thickness than in though galvanized, by the required to be protected against corrosion, even though galvanized and special required to be protected against corrosion.

This tank of 1-5000 gallon capacity is required to installation in the protected against corrosion.

This tank of 1-5000 gallon capacity is required to installation is a second state. to notify Fire Dept. meadquarters or readiness for inspection of the covering of until approved by Fire Dept. meadquarters. Location-205 Brighton Aven

required to be protected against corrosion, even though galvanized, by the required to be protected against corrosion, and special rust-resisting paint, and special rust of tars asymptom, or other suitable cinters or the like. The coats of tars asymptomic corrosive soil such as cinters or than tubing and protection wherein corrosive to underground tanks, other than tubing protection wherein connected to underground tanks.

Pipe lines connected to underground tanks, other than tubing and except fill lines and test wells, must be provided with double swing of the arranged to permit the tank to settle without impairing the effections, pure connections. nections.

Char and inetaller will have to bear the responsibility for the Structural capacity of the tank to support loads from above such as heavy mips connections.

ucke.

If tank will be so located as to be subjected to the action of must have anchorage or was children must have anchorage or was children must have anchorage or was children. If tank will be so located as to be subjected to the action of the section of the

٩

BI BUSINESS ZONE

PERMIT ISSUE NOV 3565 CITY of PORTLAR!



| | NOA or was |
|--|--|
| BI BUSINESS ZOND | CITY of PORTLAN. |
| APPLICATION FOR PERMIT October 10, 1958 | CITY of PORTA |
| CATION Foctober 10, | ON THE STATE OF TH |
| Class of Building or Type of Structure Portland, Maine, To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, FORTLAND, MAINE The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following Ordinance of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of Maine, the Building | -uibm ent |
| Type of Structure | iding structure equipment |
| Maines of Building or - Aland Maines | ing billions of Portland, Providence |
| Portuine MAINE ademolish institution | f the Cary of |
| DINGS, PORTLAND Code and Zoning Ordina | Dist. No |
| TOR OF BUILD in for a permit to the Building Course | ?a. calentione |
| Portland, Mains Portla | Telephone |
| The undersiant Laws of the Laws and the formula and the formul | Telephanian and Anne Management |
| in accordance with the submitted to Avenue 102 legisland 205 Brighton | Portlangelephor |
| Class of Builling or Type of Structure Porland, Maine, Porland, Maine, Porland, Maine, Porland, Maine, Porland, Maine, Porland, Maine, In accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance o | 1/05 |
| The state of the s | 1 Amin's 1 - 411160 min |
| Omer's name and address | No. families |
| Location Owner's name and address Contractor's name and address Contractor's name and address Portland Fund Co., 321 Lincoln Journal From Specifications Specifications Specifications Specifications From Specifications No. stories No. stories Material No. stories No. stories Material Other buildings on same lot Contractor's name and address Specifications Style of roof Heat No. stories Material Other buildings on same lot Contractor's name and address Specifications Specifications Specifications Style of roof Material No. stories Material Other buildings on same lot Contractor's name and address Specifications Style of roof Material No. stories | Doofing |
| Lesser of or's name and do | Notes and the second se |
| Contracto | 7.00 Land |
| Alone Chillotte | |
| Proposed use of Heat | - 1 - 0 |
| Last use | -17 on Easoline |
| resterialame lot | 33 1-5000 garron |
| Water huildings on Saint Coneral Description and inst | tall - |
| Owner's name and address | Jnd. Lan. |
| Estimated Range gallon Range | enhaltum; bear |
| existing 1-1000 stated with a | Eszi ve Fira Depi. marida property |
| remove extractic use | 10/10/30 |
| tenk 101 F | Plan Dept. months of Cold |
| anied au12" | ALTA TAPE TO |
| Tank to be trank to part | Rec. 2 III |
| Tank to be buried at least 12" phping from tank to pump 12" phping from tank to pump 12" | 10/3/13 and in |
| Tank and boost snatained | 10/31/58 Rec. 2 traps Fire Dept. of Co. 48 |
| Continue Continue Ville Like | alus which is to be talk |
| abbar abbar | a Pump |
| TO P | OL U |
| | work? |
| Work To BE ISSUED | k involved in this work? |
| To BE ISSUED Was that this permit does not such the ISSUED Wew Work | k rical work involved in this work? |
| It is understood that this permit does not include TO BE ISSUED Details of New Work It is understood the heating contractor. Details of New Work Details | rical work involved in this work? |
| Tank to be but tank to pump and pumping from tank to pump and and and appeal frustration of heating appear first inderstood that this permit does not such a first allation of heating appear to be inderstood that this permit does not such a first and a first and a first inderstood that this permit does not such a first and a firs | rical work involved in this work? |
| Form not | ice so highest point or rock? """ -""" |
| Form not sever? | te grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Form not | ge grade to highest point or rock?earth or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work?Form not sever?Form not sever? | ice sand to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work?Form not Is connection to be made to public sewer? Height avera Has septic tank notice been sent? solid or find the series grade to top of plate No. stories solid or find the series of foundation Regist | ice grade to highest point of rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work?Form not Is connection to be made to public sewer? Height avera Has septic tank notice been sent? solid or find the series grade to top of plate No. stories solid or find the series of foundation Regist | ice grade to highest point of rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate | cellar |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate | ge grade to highest point of cells? Corner posts |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate | ge grade to highest point of cells? Corner posts |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate | ge grade to highest point of cells? Corner posts |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate | ge grade to highest point of cells? Corner posts |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate | ge grade to highest point of cells? Corner posts |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate No. stories Thickness, top Height average grade to top of plate No. atterial of foundation Material of foundation Material of underpinning Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing Lumber-Kind Size Girder Size Girder Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) | ge grade to highest point of cells and? Size cells cells fuel Thickness fuel Corner posts Sills Max. on centers Size Max. on centers dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 3rd froof f |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate No. stories Thickness, top Height average grade to top of plate No. atterial of foundation Material of foundation Material of underpinning Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing Lumber-Kind Size Girder Size Girder Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) | ge grade to highest point of cells and? Size cells cells fuel Thickness fuel Corner posts Sills Max. on centers Size Max. on centers dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 3rd froof f |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate No. stories Thickness, top Height average grade to top of plate No. atterial of foundation Material of foundation Material of underpinning Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing Lumber-Kind Size Girder Size Girder Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) | ge grade to highest point of cells and? Size cells cells fuel Thickness fuel Corner posts Sills Max. on centers Size Max. on centers dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 3rd froof f |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate No. stories Thickness, top Height average grade to top of plate No. atterial of foundation Material of foundation Material of underpinning Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing Lumber-Kind Size Girder Size Girder Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith and thickness of outside walls and carrying partitions) | ge grade to highest point of cells and? Size cells cells fuel Thickness fuel Corner posts Sills Max. on centers Size Max. on centers dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. dging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 3rd froof f |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate No. stories Height average grade to top of plate No. of condation Material of foundation Material of underpinning No. of chimneys Framing Lumber—Kind Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder Size Girder Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) Ist floor | ge grade to highest point of cellar gearth or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front | ge grade to highest point of cellar gearth or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front | ge grade to highest point of cellar gearth or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front | ge grade to highest point of cellar gearth or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front. Material of foundation. Material of underpinning. Kind of roof. No. of chimneys. Framing Lumber—Kind. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith floor. Ist floor. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 2nd. 3nd. 4nd. | ge grade to highest point of cellar gearth or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front. Material of foundation. Material of underpinning. Kind of roof. No. of chimneys. Framing Lumber—Kind. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith floor. Ist floor. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 2nd. 3nd. 4nd. | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front. Material of foundation. Material of underpinning. Kind of roof. No. of chimneys. Framing Lumber—Kind. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith floor. Ist floor. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 2nd. 3nd. 4nd. | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front. Material of foundation. Material of underpinning. Kind of roof. No. of chimneys. Framing Lumber—Kind. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith floor. Ist floor. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 2nd. 3nd. 4nd. | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work! Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front | ge grade to highest point or rock? |
| Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front. Material of foundation. Material of underpinning. Kind of roof. No. of chimneys. Framing Lumber—Kind. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Size Girder. Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Brith floor. Ist floor. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 1st floor. 2nd. 2nd. 2nd. 3nd. 4nd. | ge grade to highest point of cellar gearth or rock? |

NOTES Complete! Final Inspn.

Cert. of Occupancy issued Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice Date of permit
North closing-in Final Notif. Inspn. closine-in



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure

Portland, Maine, Oct. 10, 1958

PERMIT ISSUED OCT 10 1958

CITY of PORTLAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

| . I he undersigned hereholas | MAINE | 2 |
|--|---|--|
| in accordance with the Laws of the | pries for a permit to erect alter repair de | molish install the following building structure equipment ad Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and |
| specifications, if any, submitted he | crewith and the S. He Building Code an | and Zoving O Of the following building structure on the |
| Location205_Brighton Ave | and the following specifications: | Bolling Ordinance of the City of Portland Alaman |
| Owner's name and address | | Wishing Plans and |
| Lessee's name and address | ommercial Properties Inc. 600 | ad Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and Within Fire Limits? |
| The state of the second st | - SOLE | T |
| Architect | Simonds Construction Co. 482 | Within Fire Limits? no Dist. No. 2 Congress St. Telephone 2 Congress St. Telephone 3 Congress St. Telephone Plans no No. of sheets |
| Proposed use of building | Specifications | 2 Congress sf. Telephone 3=5739 |
| | | |
| Xr. | *************************************** | NO. Iamilia |
| Other buildings on same lot | Heat Style of | No. families |
| Estimated cost \$ 2100.00 | Heat Style of r | No. families |
| | General Description of New | *************************************** |
| m . | Description of New | Fee \$ 5.00 |

To demolish canopy over existing front door 16' x 16'.

To provide porcelin enamel facing on existing masonry building, by the use of lx3 wood strapping, attached with cut nails.

It is understood that his permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO contractor Is any plumbing involved in this work? Details of New Work Is connection to be made to public sewer? Is any electrical work involved in this work? Has septic tank notice been sent? __ If not, what is proposed for sewage? Material of foundation Thickness, topbottom....... cellar Material of underpinning Kind of roof Height No. of chimneys Thickness ... Framing Lumber-Kind..... ____ Dressed or full size?_____ Corner posts Kind of heat Columns under girders _____ Size ___ Max. on centers ____ Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 1st floor....., 2nd...., 3rd Maximum span: 1st floor....., 3rd If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?....., 3rd No. cars now accommodated on same lot.........., to be accommodated.....number commercial cars to be accommodated... Will autorabile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? Miscellaneous Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? yes Seavey's Texaco Simonds Constru

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of owner

Notes Notes Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice Cert. of Occupancy issued Inspn. closing-in Final Notif. Notif. closing-in Date of permit • "L.



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure

| LDINGS, PORTLAN poplies for a permit to the State of Maine, the terewith and the follo dighton Aye. John Greaco Se England Tel. "" telephone boo General D one booth. ructed and foun a C-44.201 Is | specification Specification Specification Specification Specification Style Style Calculations con Style Calculations con Sue 1-5-1; | rimultshood e and Zoning (ons: Within Front, 205 Britan, 205 Brit | St the following of the Limits of the Ave. Plans Plans S per America (S - 1461) | ng building SEARMONGER the City of Portland, ple no Dist. No |
|---|--|--|---|--|
| pplies for a permit to be State of Maine, the | specification Specification Specification Specification Specification Style Style Calculations con Style Calculations con Sue 1-5-1; | within Firm 205 Bri | Plans S per Amer S - 1461 | Telephone 4-9 Telephone 4-9 Telephone 5-9 Tolephone 6-9 Telephone 6-9 Tolephone 7-9 To |
| General D General D General D General C-44.201 | specification Specification Specification Specification Style escription of dations consuce 1-5-1; | within Firm 205 Bri | Plans S per Amer S - 1461 | Telephone 4-9 Telephone 4-9 Telephone 5-9 Tolephone 6-9 Telephone 6-9 Tolephone 7-9 To |
| deneral Done book C-44.201 Is | Specification of dations contained assured to the same of the same | Within Firm 205 Bri | Plans s per Amer S P 1461 | Telephone 4-9 Telephone 4-9 Telephone No. of sheets No. families Roofing Fee \$ 2,00 |
| telephone boo General D one booth. ructed and foun | Specification of sue 1-5-1; | New Worlstructed as | Plans | Telephone 4-9 Telephone No. of sheets No. families Roofing Fee \$ 2.00 |
| telephone boo General D one booth. ructed and foun | Specification of sue 1-5-1; | New Worlstructed as | Plans | Telephone 4-9 Telephone No. of sheets No. families Roofing Fee \$ 2.00 |
| General Done booth. Tucted and foun | Specification of style dations consisted 1-5-1; | New Worl | Plans | Telephone Telephone No. of sheets No. families No. families Roofing Fee \$ 2,00 |
| General Done booth. Tucted and found is C-44.201 | escription of | New Worl | Plans | No. families No. families Roofing Fee \$ 2,00 |
| General Done booth, ructed and found C-44.201 Is | escription of | New Work | s per Ame; (S - 1461) | No. families |
| General Done booth. Tucted and foun | escription of | New Worl | s per Amen (S - 1461) | No. families |
| General Done booth. Tucted and foun | escription of | New Worl structed as | s per Amer (S - 1461) | Fee \$ 2,00 |
| General Done booth. Tucted and foun | escription of | New Work | s per Amer (S - 1461) | Fee \$ 2,00 |
| General Done booth. Tucted and fount C-44.201 Is | escription of dations con sue 1-5-1;- | New Worldstructed as | s per Amer (S — 1461) | Fee \$ 2,00 |
| one booth. Tucted and foun 1 C-44.201 Is | dations con sue 1-5-1;- | structed as 42 Type H | s per Amer (S - 1461) | rionn Diet mel |
| one booth. Tucted and foun 1 C-44.201 Is | dations con sue 1-5-1;- | structed as 42 Type H | s per Amer (S - 1461) | rican Dist. Tel. |
| | efine | 108/3 | 55 | |
| | V | | | OCCUPANCE OCCUPANCE |
| es not include instal | lation of heating | apparatus wh | ich is to be to | iken out sehavatala ha a |
| <u>-</u> | 10 | M. THIR. | Tel. & Te | 1. Co. |
| Deta | ils of New Y | Work | | |
| work/ | Is any e | electrical work | involved in | this work? |
| | | | | |
| -4- | | | | |
| ate | Maiaht | | | of roof |
| No. stories | Height ave | rage grade to l | nighest point | |
| | Height ave | rage grade to I | nighest point | earth or rock? |
| No. storiesThic | Height ave solid or ckness, top Height | rage grade to I filled land? bottom | nighest point | earth or rock? |
| No. storiesThic | Height ave | rage grade to i | nighest point | earth or rock? arkness |
| No. stories | Height avesolid or ckness, top Height Roof co | rage grade to h | nighest point | arkness |
| No. stories | | rage grade to I filled land? bottom vering | nighest pointcellThic | ar |
| No. stories | Height ave | rage grade to I filled land? bottom vering or full size? | nighest point | ar |
| Rise per foot | Height ave | rage grade to I filled land? bottom vering or full size? | nighest point cell Thic | ar |
| No. stories | Height ave | rage grade to I filled land? bottom vering or full size? Size in every floor | cell | ar |
| Rise per foot | Height ave | rage grade to I filled land?bottom vering or full size? in every floor | cell Thic Kind of hea | ar |
| Rise per foot | Height ave solid or ckness, top Roof co of lining Dressed edger board? of C. Bridging 2nd | rage grade to I filled land?bottom vering or full size? in every floor, 3rd | cell Thic Kind of hea | ar fuel |
| Rise per foot | Height ave solid or ckness, top Roof co of lining Dressed edger board? girders O. C. Bridging 2nd | rage grade to I filled land? bottom vering or full size? in every floor , 3rd , 3rd | cell | ar |
| | pes not include instal PERMIT TO RI Deta work? | pes not include installation of heating PERMIT TO RE ISSUED TO Details of New \ Work? Is any estimates the sewer? If not. | pes not include installation of heating apparatus whe permit TO BE ISSUED TO N. Eng. Details of New Work work? Is any electrical work is sewer? If not, what is proposed. | es not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be to PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO N. Eng. Tel. & Te |

March 1, 1955

AP 205 Brighton Ave., Corner of St. George St. - Proposed outdoor telephone booth and zoning appeal relating thorato

Nr. Clifford L. Barker
Corrected Pepresentative
Now England Tel. & Tel. Co.
45 Forest Ave.
Dou'n Texaco Servico Station
20% Brighton Ave.
John J. Dovine Hoirs
85 Exchange St.

Copies to: Corporation Commod

Traffic Engineer

Centlement-

All wash an outdoor telephone booth is an allowed use in the Local Business form where this property to located, the pensit for its eraction is not issuable vador the rening Ordinance because the booth would constitute an encreachment on the corner clearance triangle at the corner of Brighton two, and St. George St. contrary to Sect. 60 of the Ordinance applying to Local Business Somes but with reference it reproduce diameters to Sect. 68. The corner clearance triangle is established by reasoning 10 feet along each street line from their intersection and reining the two points thus located. The telephone booth is proposed six feet from the circuit line (inside adge of public sidewalk) of St. John St. and four inches from the street line of Brighton tvo.

You have indicated your desire to each an exception from the Board of Appeals; so, there is enclosed an outline of the appeal procedure.

Very truly yours,

Warren McDonald Inopector of Buildings

WMcD/G Enclosure: Gutline of appeal procedure

Sam: This copy is sent to you because of your interest in traffic safety which seems to be the main reason for the zoning requirements for corner clearances. This outdoor booth is like all the others, about 30 inches square and stands around nine feet from the ground. Perhaps you would like to express your opinions to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Warren McDonald

January 20, 1955

AP 205 Brighton ave. orner of St. George St.--Application for permit for outside tele none booth in non-conformity with Zoning Ordinance

Mr. Clifford L. Barker Commercial Representative New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 45 Forest Ave. Dow's Texaco Service Station 205 Brighton Ave.

Gentlemen:

Building permit intended to authorize erection of an outside telephone booth at the above location is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because the proposed location does not comply with the Ordinance as related to the Local Business

The next adjoining lot along St. George St. is vacent and is in a Residence C Zone (the zone line dividing the Local Business Zone where the filling station is and the Residence C Zone along St. George St., being 100 feet from the street line of Erighton Ave. and running parallel to it). In such a case Section 16J of the Ordinance provides that no part of a proposed booth (it has to be counted as a building) may be located closer than 15 feet to the street line(inside edge of

The location sketch is taken to mean that the entrance door to the booth would be from Brighton ave., than the front of the booth would be four inches from the street line of Brighton ava. and the side of the booth six feet from the street line of St. George St. This would place the building within the triangle at the street corner set up by Jection 6C, applying to Local Business Zones, which triangle is determined by measuring ten feet from the corner along the street line of St. George St., another ten feet from the corner along the street line of Brighton Ave. and then joining these two points thus located. This triville is to be kept unoccupied

Very truly yours,

WMcD/H

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings 205 Brighton /ve.

November 21, 1950

Mr. David B. Millman, 205 Brighton Avenue, Portland, Maine

Dear Kr. Millman:

We have received from the City Clerk's office an application for license to store 3500 gallons of gasoline at your service station, 205 Brighton Avenue, the application including the information that the license is to cover four pumps.

So that we may pass intelligently on the application from the standpoint of the Zoning Ordinance, will you be kind enough to advise promptly whether this particular application means an increased number of tanks or pumps or a relocation of either existing tanks or existing pumps.

As you are probably aware installation of new tanks or pumps or relocation of tanks or pumps require a permit from this department before the work is commenced. Such a permit is to be applied for by and

Very truly yours,

WMcD/H

Warren McDonald Inspector of Huildings



| | accordance with the Law if any, submitted herew Location 207 Bri | APPLICATION FOR I dass of Building or Type of Structure Secon Portland, Maine, October of hereby applies for a permit to Rece after remarked the following specifications: | ERMIT 10 C1988 8. 1946 2. 1946 2. 1946 |
|--------------------------------|--|--|---|
| | Proposed use of building | Henne, 93 Franklin Str | So Portland Telephone |
| | Other buildings on same le Estimated cost \$ 1000. | stories 1 Heat hot air Style of ro | No. of sheets No. families No. families |
| ja ja ja ja | To construct concret boiler room, | General Description of New e block addition 9'8" 17'6" -latory h | Work Fee \$ 2.00 |
| Å. | | Permit Iss | ed with Letter |
| F | | | icu with Letter |
| Material Kind of re No. of chi | of the shed Rise | Details of New Work is work? Is any electrical work in the service of the servic | CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENT IS WAIV taken out separately by and in the name of volved in this work? test point of roof arth or rock? |

If a Garage

Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?

Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? Will there be in charge of the above work a person compete v see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto observed? yes

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of owner_By:

soutallation in william Noif Cosing in C la done Talked , it's Summer of Phr word cover

* isisoria Stortico Live diparito. 2016 sight tou day. curici me desuit st so Part the Buil Har. distalle 13 Frankli, St 3-5462 Consulta is locale addition, fre mit 47/571, completed etractorally, but a fix - shatter and grantement be To 1 - Factoring of mailer to coverete wall that causes John Som to be self-closing and net in suctal france
fileways est in Hope Moral los prospersor town in an application of a series of service station side fear can in it, should like a deall up, MISC. - Foreigh waron on in, oil burning sound estuan se vice station de beat records 15" 24" rud 7-6 alvegarage flow, West about unate control writer. . Etating 275 pai outside alor e grow at tank garage Liche. 13" Least, 22" Levet, 23"- heater 165" electical in erich below roof swood Smokehige Herica below - waf woods And the lackled the start que and duct igorie and started present as fractility also to the son the affer demit and contract trens information

the duct work has been started and well well wing in the chiamery on the station a eger-ded arrangement it is practice to make a health fitte burner. hus been

AM 307 Brighton Amenue-I

ATH ESS RMT AJS AJS BS

October 1", 1946

The Texas Company
Accounted Street
So. Fortland, Maine
Mr. Haul Manne
Mr. Franklin Ptreet
Unity Company
100 Proble Street

Subject: Application for building permit for nonstruction of one-otory andition to corrida station building at 207 Brighton Tenue

Chatlemen:

I am unable to issue the building permit for the score work because the property is in a Local Pusiness. The under the loning of the part the filling station building (called a Jervice Regre) is a non-conforming use, not being included in the list of allowed uses in such a zone of set fort, in cation 6, of the country ordinance. This particular building was built after successful appeal to the Poard out Armale.

faction 19% of the or inches and the tro non-conforming building shall be increased in volume. The proposed addition would of source constitute an increase involume.

The revision of the fontes a indice, effective last april, however, specifically, sets up such a filling statics building a forvior at any an a useful five permitted in a local Business iams if sutherized by the fourd of appeals after the areal appeal arounders. Therefore the Board of absolute would have the atherity to allow his proposed addition, but only after the usual speed procedure. Ith the thought that the owner or losses of an appeal would have to be taken in the new of the owner) has a desire to file with an appeal, there is enclosed to each of you ar outline of the appeal procedure.

If you should read to an a seal and should be reconsul, we shall need much risons comprehensive plan of the addition showing in fatal all the features controlled by the Suilding code not ally with eyerd to the building itself but with a and to be supplied by the warm air hearing states proposed. This is one in mould have to an supplied by the warm air hearing states proposed. This is formalled needed of acking plans and of a plan made by someone who is scallier with needed of acking plans was of a plan made. The plan would be indeed that the or livetion for the said last buffers the obays of a blueprint with all of the information on it printed from the persit in obays of a blueprint with all of the information on it printed from the persit in obays of a blueprint with all of the information on it printed from the persit is one in the plan to show the state of the field before any brilding persit could be insued, the plan to show compliance with the Building rade, a rect of this we must be sure before any building persit one he issued.

In connection with the besting system the non-win would make such a plan should refer to the exercises of Section Mish of the Building Tode.

yory tra'y yours,

inspector of wildings

Co: E. Mayo Payson, Corporation Counsel Bhol: Outline of Appeal : rocedure